
 
 
 

HARRISON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
HARRISON COUNTY, OHIO 

FOR THE 
VILLAGE OF SCIO 

WWTP CLARIFIER IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT #PY-2021 CDBG RPIG #B-X-20-1BE-2 

 
THRASHER PROJECT #101-020-10039 

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 
Sealed Bids for the construction of the Contract #PY–2021 CDBG #B-X-20-1BE-2 will be received 
by The Harrison County Commissioners at the Commissioners’ Office, 100 West Market Street, 
Cadiz, OH, 43907, until 10:00 AM local time on October 13th, 2021, at which time the Bids 
received will be publicly opened and read. 
The approximate quantities of work to be bid upon are described as follows:                                                                                                                                 
 
The project consists of the replacement of the existing clarifier equipment including the chain and 
flight system, drive units, valves, telescoping valves, flumes, weirs, and yard piping.  The project 
also consists of the addition of transfer switches with emergency generator plug, including a new 
trailer mounted generator, at two sanitary pump stations within the collection system. 

 
The Work will be substantially completed within 140 calendar days after the date when the 
Contract Times commence to run and completed and ready for final payment within 170 days after 
the date when the Contract Times commence to run. Liquidated damages shall be $1,000.00 per day. 
Contract Documents may be examined at the following places:  

 
The Thrasher Group, Inc.   
400 3rd Street SE, Suite 309 
Canton, OH 44702 

 
To bid on this project and be considered a plan holder you MUST download the digital project 
bidding documents from QuestCDN and pay the download delivery fee. Complete digital project 
bidding documents are available at www.questcdn.com. You may register for a free membership 
with QuestCDN and download the digital plan documents for $30.00 by inputting Quest project 
#8027082 or Soliciting Agents project number #101-020-10039 on the website’s Project Search 
page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in free 
membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital project information. 
 
Amounts paid are not subject to refund. 
 
A one-envelope system will be used. 
 

Envelope No. 1 must have the following information presented on the front: 
Name and address of Bidder 
Bid on Contract #PY – 2021 CDBG #B-X-20-1BE-2  
Received by the Harrison County Commissioners 

 
 
 
 

http://www.questcdn.com/
mailto:info@questcdn.com


 
 
 

Bids will be publicly read aloud, and an apparent low bidder will be announced.  After the 
completion of the bid opening, the Bid Opening Requirement items w i l l  b e  checked for 
compliance as outlined on the Bid Opening Checklist on page BOR-1 of these contract 
documents.  

In accordance with Ohio Revised Code §153.54, the contractor shall file with the bid a bid guaranty 
in the form of either: 1) a bond for the full amount of the bid, or 2) a certified check, cashier’s check, 
or letter of credit equal to 10% of the bid. 

NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 
 

Bidders on this work will be required to comply with the President’s Executive Order No. 11246. 
The requirements for bidders and contractors under this order are explained in the specifications. 

 
SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT 

 
Under Executive Order 12549 a recipient shall not entertain the use of businesses that are listed on 
the “Excluded Parties List System (EPLS)” at www.epls.gov in accordance with regulation 40 
CFR 32.510. 

 
NOTICE OF FEDERAL WAGE REQUIREMENTS 

 
Contractors are required to comply with all laws pertaining to federal prevailing wage rates issued 
in accordance with the Davis Bacon Act. 

 
A Bidder may not withdraw his Bid for a period of thirty (90) days after the date set for the opening 
of Bids. 

 
Bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Guarantee as required by the contract. 

 
Bids received after the scheduled closing time for the reception of Bids will be returned unopened 
to the Bidders. 

 
The Commissioners reserve the right to reject any and all Bids. 
 
A pre-bid conference will be held at the Village of Scio, located at 210 E. Main St., Scio, OH 43988 
on September 22, 2021 at 11:00 am EST. Attendance at the pre-bid meeting is not mandatory. 

 
 
    Published By Order of: 
 

The Thrasher Group  Village of Scio   Harrison County Commissioners 
400 3rd St. SE, Suite 309  210 E. Main St.   100 West Market St. 
Canton, OH 44702   Scio, OH 43988  Cadiz, OH 43907 

 

Advertised on:  September 11, 2021     
    September 18, 2021 

 

http://www.epls.gov/

